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	PRESS RELEASE


E-shops don’t provide complete and true information 

(Continuous report of 3rd quarter 2015)
(Prague, December 4, 2015) Inspection results of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority during the 3rd quarter of 2015 proved again that a high number of entrepreneurs in the online marketplace still fail to comply with requirements of applicable legal regulations that lay down the rules for this type of commerce. Flaws were discovered in 82% of 245 inspected e-shops and in total 186 fines amounting to more than 1 million CZK were lawfully imposed. “As indicated by our inspectors’ findings, there is a permanent problem for most of the inspected e-shops – they fail to provide consumers with complete and true information about offered goods, business terms and conditions as well as the right from defective performance. This also stems from almost 4,000 submissions from consumers who have turned to us since the beginning of the year. Vendors also deceived concerning their identity. During the same period, inspectors didn’t manage to prove the identity of 53 commercial subjects concerning which consumers submitted a complaint. With regard to the fact that other administrative bodies have similar experience from inspections of e-shops, it is necessary to consider adopting stricter rules also for this perspective, dynamic, but also too anonymous form of sale that increasingly includes sellers from social networks,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
"Inspections of e-shops were catastrophic again. 82 % of inspected e-shops committed certain misconducts with impacts on consumers. We therefore recommend consumers to buy Christmas presents for their beloved ones only from vendors who they have already had good experience or about which they have good references,” alerted the Minister of Industry and Trade Jan Mládek.
In the 3rd quarter of 2015, CTIA inspectors focused on whether sellers comply with obligations stipulated to them by generally binding legal regulations concerning offer and sale of goods or provision of services via e-commerce. In the period from July 1 to September 30, 2015, in total 245 inspections were carried out aiming primarily at uncovering unfair commercial practices that are literarily prohibited by the Act on Consumer Protection (Act No. 634/1992 Coll.) as well as at inspection of fulfilment of obligations stemming to vendors from individual provisions of the Act. 
	E-shops– 3rd quarter 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	18
	9
	50.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	24
	22
	91.7%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	27
	20
	74.1%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	51
	43
	84.3%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	28
	21
	75.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	35
	30
	85.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	62
	57
	91.9%

	Total
	245
	202
	82.4%


The above chart indicates that violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 202 cases, i.e. 82.4% of inspected e-shops. However, it is necessary to stress that the high ratio of findings stems from targeted inspection focus on problematic companies and it is not a fully objective report on the real situation within e-commerce. 

Detected flaws and imposed measures 

Violations of the Act on Consumer Protection (Act No. 634/1992 Coll.) and other legal regulations were as follows:
· The most frequent violation was the use of certain unfair commercial practices (sections 4 and 5) that was detected in 163 cases (44.8% of all breaches). They mostly regarded deceitful commercial practices consisting for example of failure to provide required information about the vendor, conditions of concluded contract or way to exercise the rights stemming to consumers from the contract, or such information were provided in an incomprehensible or ambiguous  way. Inspectors also proved that 6 e-shops offered products that infringe certain intellectual property rights;
· Another frequent flaw was the failure to provide proper information about the extent, conditions and manner of exercising the right from defective performance (i.e. claims procedure), including information about where it is possible to exercise this right (section 13). Violation of this obligation was discovered in 100 cases (27.5%);

· Other detected flaws related to violations of information obligations concerning conditions of the claims procedure, namely failure to fulfil formal requirements for acceptance and settlement of a claim, including failure to comply with the required period for settlement of a claim. This was proven in 31 cases, i.e. 8.5 %;
· Other violations of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected only to a limited extent.

Violations of other generally binding legal regulations supervised by the Czech trade Inspection Authority were proven in 26 cases (7.1%). 

In total 186 fines amounting to 1,013,000 CZK were imposed for violations of generally binding legal regulations discovered during inspections of e-shops in the 3rd quarter of 2015.

Conclusion
Results of inspections of the 3rd quarter of 2015 proved that in the area of e-commerce there is still a high number of commercial entities that don’t comply with the requirements stipulated to them by appropriate legal regulations for this type of commerce. With regard to the predictable further growth of electronic trade it is necessary to pay higher attention to inspections of entities in this field and simultaneously monitor vendors’ activities on social networks. In case that the current negative results don’t change, it will be necessary to accept stricter rules for this area. 
Overview of results of inspections of e-shops – January to October 2015

In the respective period, officers of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out in total 1,002 inspections and detected violations of obligations in 829 cases, i.e. 82.7%. 
In total 683 fines amounting to 3,517,500 CZK became effective during the inspection action of the monitored period. 
3,834 consumers’ submissions concerning e-hops were received:
· 526 inspections proved legitimacy of consumers’ submissions or inspectors detected other violations of obligations. In 213 cases no reported flaws were proven;
· 53 entities were not detected within CTIA investigations based on consumers’ submissions;
· 724 replies were sent to consumers in cases when the submission subject was within the scope of the CTIA or when consumers requested advice how to proceed in a certain situation.


Consumer warning against very risky e-shops
The CTIA publishes a list of risky e-shops based on higher numbers of consumers’ submissions and inspection findings concerning failure to comply with certain requirements and difficulties to exercise consumer rights. The list is available on www.coi.cz, the section for consumers.
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